


Protocol 
of the 

ISU Grand Prix of Figure Skating® 2020 / 21 

NHK Trophy 2020 
organized by 

Japan Skating Federation 
with the authorization of the 

International Skating Union 
held in 

Osaka, Japan 

November 27 to 29, 2020 

The events of the took place at the 

TOWA PHARMACEUTICAL RACTAB DOME 

an artificial and heated indoor ice surface. 



International Skating Union (ISU)

Council
President: Jan Dijkema Netherlands

1st Vice President
Figure Skating: Alexander Lakernik Russia
2nd Vice President
Speed Skating: Tron Espeli Norway

Members
Figure Skating: Patricia St. Peter U.S.A.

Tatsuro Matsumura Japan
Maria Teresa Samaranch Spain
Marie Lundmark Finland
Benoit Lavoie Canada

Speed Skating: Stoytcho G. Stoytchev Bulgaria
Sergio Anesi Italy
Jae Youl Kim Republic of Korea
Roland Etienne Maillard Switzerland
Suwanna Silpa-Archa Thailand

Director General: Fredi Schmid Switzerland
Treasurer: Ulrich Linder Switzerland
Legal Advisors: Michael Geistlinger Austria

Béatrice Pfister Switzerland

Figure Skating Sports Director: Charles Z. Cyr U.S.A.
Speed Skating Sports Director: Hugo Herrnhof Italy

Technical Committees
Single & Pair Skating
Chairperson: Fabio Bianchetti Italy
Members: Yukiko Okabe Japan

Rita Zonnekeyn Belgium
Leena Laaksonen Finland
Susan Lynch Australia

Appointed Skater: Fedor Klimov Russia
Appointed Coach: Patrick Meier Switzerland

Ice Dance
Chairperson: Halina Gordon-Poltorak Poland
Members: Shawn Rettstatt U.S.A.

Hilary Selby Great Britain
György Elek Hungary

Appointed Skater: Alper Ucar Turkey
Appointed Coach: Maurizio Margaglio Italy

Synchronized Skating
Chairperson: Philippe Maitrot France
Members: Petra Tyrbo Sweden

Lois Long U.S.A.
Uliana Chirkova Russia

Appointed Skater: Roberta Giuliani Italy
Appointed Coach: Cathy Dalton Canada



Time Schedule 
Thursday, 
November 26, 2020 12:00 Official Practice 

17:00 Referees and Technical Controllers Meeting 

18:00 Judges Meeting 

Friday, 
November 27, 2020 15:15 LADIES – Short Program 

17:18 ICE DANCE – Rhythm Dance 

19:10 MEN – Short Program 

Saturday, 
November 28, 2020 15:25 LADIES – Free Skating 

17:45 ICE DANCE – Free Dance  

Victory Ceremonies Ladies & Ice Dance 

19:40 MEN – Free Skating 

Victory Ceremony Men 

Sunday 
November 29, 2020 14:15 Exhibition Gala 



ISU Office Holder (present) 

ISU Council Member Mr. Tatsuro MATSUMURA 

ISU Honorary Member Ms. Junko HIRAMATSU 

ISU Technical Committee Singles and Pairs Ms. Yukiko OKABE 

Event Officials 

MEN 
Referee Mr. Nobuhiko YOSHIOKA 
Technical Controller Ms. Ayumi KOZUKA 
Technical Specialist Ms. Ikuko ISHIKAWA 
Assistant Technical Specialist Mr. Noriyuki KANZAKI 
Data Operator Ms. Ranko HIRAI 
Replay Operator Ms. Emiko KITAJI 

LADIES 
Referee Ms. Mami MAEDA 
Technical Controller Ms. Yukiko OKABE 
Technical Specialist Mr. Makoto OKAZAKI 
Assistant Technical Specialist Ms. Masako KAWAI 
Data Operator Ms. Emiko KITAJI 
Replay Operator Ms. Ranko HIRAI 

ICE DANCE 
Referee Ms. Tomie FUKUDOME 
Technical Controller Ms. Kaoru TAKINO 
Technical Specialist Ms. Ayako HIGASHINO 
Assistant Technical Specialist Ms. Nakako TSUZUKI 
Data Operator Ms. Emiko KITAJI 
Replay Operator Ms. Ranko HIRAI 

 as of: 05.11.2020 



Organizing Committee

Chairman: Hidehito ITO, JSF Director, Chair of Figure Skating

Vice Chairmen: Tetsuo ABE, JSF Director

Hiroo YAMAZAKI, JSF Committee Member

Kazutaka SHIROTA, NHK Senior Manager

Event Manager: Hiroo YAMAZAKI, JSF Committee Member

Competition Manager: Akira SEKINE, JSF Committee Member

Office Manager: Kyoko NISHI, JSF Figure Skating Committee

Accommodation & Transportation Manager: Hiroo YAMAZAKI, JSF Committee Member

Assistant Manager: Shiro SHINOHARA, KNT - Official Travel Agent

Accreditation Manager: Kyoko NISHI, JSF Figure Skating Committee

Press Manager: Tamio SUZUKI, JSF

Medical Manager: Jun FUKUDA

Doping Control Officer: Yuko TERAMAE

JSF Coordinators: Yasushi YAMAKAMI, JSF Figure Skating Committee

Makoto KANO, Osaka Skating Federation

Kimihiro HAMAYA, JSF

Akari BAISHO, JSF

Tomoko DOI, JSF

Anton GOLUB, JSF

NHK Coordinators: Rieko UCHINAKA, NHK Chief Producer

Yuki TSUDA, NHK Cultural Promotions Center

Toyoyuki HORIE, NHK Osaka Senior Manager

Katsushi SHINODA, NHK Osaka

Yasuhiro SAKURADA, NHK Osaka



Participating ISU Members and Entries

Member Men Ladies Ice Dance Total
Japan JPN 11 11 3 28 
Republic of Korea KOR 0 1 0 1 

11 12 3 29
Nations 1 2 1 2

19/11/2020 06:29:49 UTC



LADIES

PROTOCOL

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

RACTAB Dome

Size of Skating Arena:

Ice Conditions:

Number of Entries:

Number of Participants:

FRI 27 NOV 2020 Short Program

SAT 28 NOV 2020 Free Skating

60x30

Very good

12

12

15:15

15:25

Skating Skills 0.80

Duration:

Program Component Factors:

Short Program

2:40  +/- 10 seconds

Transitions 0.80

Performance 0.80

Composition 0.80

Interpretation of the Music 0.80

Skating Skills 1.60

Duration:

Program Component Factors:

Free Skating

4:00  +/- 10 seconds

Transitions 1.60

Performance 1.60

Composition 1.60

Interpretation of the Music 1.60

Report Created SAT 28 NOV 2020 9:08



LADIES

PANEL OF JUDGES AND TECHNICAL PANEL

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

Ms. Mami MAEDA

Panel of Judges

Technical Panel

Data/Replay Operator

JPNReferee

Ms. Yoko KUNO JPNJudge No.1

Ms. Ayako SHIMODE JPNJudge No.2

Mr. Sho KAGAYAMA JPNJudge No.3

Ms. Masako KUBOTA JPNJudge No.4

Ms. Tomie FUKUDOME JPNJudge No.5

Mr. Tetsuo ABE JPNJudge No.6

Ms. Akiko KOBAYASHI JPNJudge No.7

Ms. Yukiko OKABE JPNTechnical Controller

Mr. Makoto OKAZAKI JPNTechnical Specialist

Ms. Masako KAWAI JPNAssistant Technical Specialist

Ms. Emiko KITAJI JPNData Operator

Ms. Ranko HIRAI JPNReplay Operator

Report Created THU 26 NOV 2020 14:04



Ladies Medalists 

1st 
Kaori SAKAMOTO 

JPN 
2nd 

Wakaba HIGUCHI 
JPN 

3rd 
Rino MATSUIKE 

JPN 

© AFLO SPORT 



Name Nation SP FS
Total

Score
Rank

FINAL RESULTS

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

LADIES  FINAL RESULT

1 Kaori SAKAMOTO JPN 1 1 229.51

2 Wakaba HIGUCHI JPN 2 4 200.98

3 Rino MATSUIKE JPN 4 2 198.97

4 Mai MIHARA JPN 7 3 194.73

5 Mako YAMASHITA JPN 3 7 186.13

6 Mana KAWABE JPN 6 6 185.70

7 Young YOU KOR 12 5 181.73

8 Yuhana YOKOI JPN 5 8 176.49

9 Marin HONDA JPN 9 11 162.57

10 Tomoe KAWABATA JPN 8 12 162.24

11 Nana ARAKI JPN 10 10 162.15

12 Chisato URAMATSU JPN 11 9 162.14

Referee Technical Controller

Mami MAEDA   JPN Yukiko OKABE   JPN

Report Created SAT 28 NOV 2020 17:21



Name Nation ScoreRank

SEGMENT RESULTS

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

LADIES  SHORT PROGRAM RESULT

1 Kaori SAKAMOTO JPN 75.60

2 Wakaba HIGUCHI JPN 69.71

3 Mako YAMASHITA JPN 67.56

4 Rino MATSUIKE JPN 65.74

5 Yuhana YOKOI JPN 65.18

6 Mana KAWABE JPN 63.62

7 Mai MIHARA JPN 63.41

8 Tomoe KAWABATA JPN 59.83

9 Marin HONDA JPN 58.30

10 Nana ARAKI JPN 57.45

11 Chisato URAMATSU JPN 56.45

12 Young YOU KOR 55.56

Referee Technical Controller

Mami MAEDA   JPN Yukiko OKABE   JPN

Report Created FRI 27 NOV 2020 16:55



1 Kaori SAKAMOTO

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 12 75.60 40.60 35.00 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1

Nation

0.00

1 2A 3.30 1.32 4.624 4 5 4 4 4 4
2 3Lz 5.90 2.01 7.913 3 4 3 3 4 4
3 CCoSp3 3.00 0.84 3.843 2 3 2 3 3 4
4 3F+3T 10.45 X 1.91 12.363 5 3 5 3 3 4
5 FCSp3 2.80 0.78 3.582 4 3 3 2 3 3
6 StSq3 3.30 1.32 4.624 4 5 4 4 4 4
7 LSp4 2.70 0.97 3.673 4 4 3 3 4 4

31.45 40.60

Skating Skills 0.80 8.808.50 8.50 9.00 9.00 9.00 8.00 9.00
Transitions 0.80 8.408.00 8.25 8.50 9.00 8.50 7.50 8.75
Performance 0.80 8.808.50 8.75 9.25 9.50 8.75 7.75 8.75
Composition 0.80 8.858.50 8.50 9.50 9.25 9.00 7.50 9.00
Interpretation of the Music 0.80 8.908.25 8.75 9.25 9.25 9.25 7.75 9.00

35.00

2 Wakaba HIGUCHI

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 10 69.71 38.75 31.96 1.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1

Nation

-1.00

1 3A 8.00 -4.00 4.00-5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5
2 FCSp3 2.80 0.67 3.472 2 3 3 2 3 0
3 3Lz+3T 10.10 1.53 11.633 2 2 3 3 2 3
4 CCoSp4 3.50 1.05 4.553 3 4 2 3 3 3
5 3F 5.83 X 0.53 6.361 1 1 1 2 1 1
6 LSp4 2.70 0.81 3.513 3 4 2 2 3 4
7 StSq4 3.90 1.33 5.234 3 4 3 3 3 4

36.83 38.75

Skating Skills 0.80 8.158.00 7.75 8.75 8.25 8.50 7.50 8.25
Transitions 0.80 7.557.50 7.50 7.75 7.75 8.25 7.25 7.25
Performance 0.80 8.108.00 7.75 8.50 8.25 8.50 7.25 8.00
Composition 0.80 8.107.75 8.00 8.75 8.00 8.50 7.50 8.25
Interpretation of the Music 0.80 8.058.00 7.50 8.50 8.25 8.75 7.50 8.00

31.96

Falls:  -1.00 (1)

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

LADIES SHORT PROGRAM        JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Report Created FRI 27 NOV 2020 16:55



3 Mako YAMASHITA

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 7 67.56 37.40 30.16 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1

Nation

0.00

1 3Lo 4.90 1.37 6.272 3 3 2 3 3 3
2 2A 3.30 0.86 4.163 2 4 3 2 2 3
3 FCSp4 3.20 0.38 3.581 0 1 2 2 1 1
4 3Lz+3T 11.11 X 1.77 12.883 3 3 3 3 2 3
5 SSp4 2.50 0.55 3.052 2 3 1 2 2 3
6 StSq2 2.60 0.73 3.332 3 3 3 1 3 3
7 CCoSp4 3.50 0.63 4.132 2 4 0 2 2 1

31.11 37.40

Skating Skills 0.80 7.557.75 7.25 7.75 7.50 7.50 7.25 7.75
Transitions 0.80 7.257.25 6.75 7.75 7.25 7.25 7.25 7.25
Performance 0.80 7.607.50 7.25 8.50 8.00 7.50 7.25 7.75
Composition 0.80 7.707.50 7.50 8.00 7.75 7.75 7.50 8.00
Interpretation of the Music 0.80 7.607.50 7.25 8.25 7.75 7.50 7.50 7.75

30.16

4 Rino MATSUIKE

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 1 65.74 36.14 29.60 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   <=Under-rotated jump   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1

Nation

0.00

1 3Lz 5.90 1.77 7.673 2 3 3 3 3 3
2 2A 3.30 0.92 4.223 2 4 3 2 3 3
3 FCSp4 3.20 1.02 4.223 3 3 4 2 4 3
4 3F<+3T < 9.28 X -0.34 8.94-2 -1 0 -1 0 0 -2
5 CCoSp4 3.50 0.70 4.202 2 2 2 1 3 2
6 StSq2 2.60 0.78 3.383 3 3 3 2 3 3
7 LSp4 2.70 0.81 3.512 3 4 3 2 3 4

30.48 36.14

Skating Skills 0.80 7.357.25 6.75 7.75 7.50 7.25 7.25 7.50
Transitions 0.80 7.207.50 6.50 8.25 7.50 7.00 7.00 7.00
Performance 0.80 7.457.50 7.00 8.00 8.00 7.00 7.25 7.50
Composition 0.80 7.507.50 7.25 7.50 7.75 7.00 7.50 7.75
Interpretation of the Music 0.80 7.507.25 7.25 7.75 8.00 7.25 7.50 7.75

29.60

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

LADIES SHORT PROGRAM        JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Report Created FRI 27 NOV 2020 16:55



5 Yuhana YOKOI

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 9 65.18 36.06 29.12 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   q=jump landed on the quarter

Nation

0.00

1 3Lz+3T 10.10 1.65 11.753 2 3 2 3 3 3
2 CCoSp4 3.50 0.70 4.202 1 2 2 2 2 3
3 2A 3.30 0.86 4.162 1 3 3 3 2 3
4 FCSp4 3.20 0.38 3.581 1 1 1 2 1 2
5 3Fq q 5.83 X -0.74 5.09-2 -1 -1 -2 0 -2 -1
6 StSq3 3.30 0.79 4.092 2 3 2 3 2 3
7 LSp4 2.70 0.49 3.192 2 2 1 1 2 3

31.93 36.06

Skating Skills 0.80 7.357.50 7.25 7.25 7.75 7.25 7.00 7.50
Transitions 0.80 6.957.00 6.75 7.00 7.25 6.75 6.75 7.25
Performance 0.80 7.457.75 7.25 7.50 7.25 7.50 7.25 7.75
Composition 0.80 7.357.25 7.25 7.50 7.50 7.25 7.00 7.75
Interpretation of the Music 0.80 7.307.50 7.00 7.25 7.50 7.25 7.00 7.50

29.12

6 Mana KAWABE

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 3 63.62 36.14 28.48 1.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   <=Under-rotated jump   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   !=Not clear edge

Nation

-1.00

1 3A< < 6.40 -3.20 3.20-5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5
2 3Lz 5.90 0.71 6.611 1 2 0 2 1 1
3 FSSp4 3.00 0.60 3.602 2 2 1 2 3 2
4 3F!+3T ! 10.45 X -0.32 10.130 -1 -1 -3 1 0 -1
5 LSp4 2.70 0.49 3.192 1 2 1 2 2 2
6 StSq4 3.90 1.17 5.073 3 3 3 3 4 2
7 CCoSp4 3.50 0.84 4.342 2 3 1 2 3 3

35.85 36.14

Skating Skills 0.80 7.207.25 7.00 7.25 7.25 7.50 7.25 6.25
Transitions 0.80 6.907.00 6.75 7.00 6.75 7.25 7.00 6.00
Performance 0.80 7.207.50 7.00 7.00 7.25 7.75 7.25 6.25
Composition 0.80 7.257.50 7.25 7.25 7.00 7.50 7.25 6.50
Interpretation of the Music 0.80 7.057.25 7.00 6.75 7.25 7.50 7.00 6.25

28.48

Falls:  -1.00 (1)

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

LADIES SHORT PROGRAM        JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Report Created FRI 27 NOV 2020 16:55



7 Mai MIHARA

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 6 63.41 33.61 29.80 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   <=Under-rotated jump   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1

Nation

0.00

1 3Lz+3T< < 9.26 -1.06 8.20-2 -2 -2 -2 0 -1 -2
2 2A 3.30 0.66 3.962 2 2 2 2 2 2
3 FSSp4 3.00 0.60 3.602 2 2 0 2 2 2
4 3F 5.83 X 1.06 6.892 2 2 2 2 2 2
5 CCoSp4 3.50 1.05 4.553 3 3 3 2 3 3
6 StSq2 2.60 0.73 3.332 3 4 3 2 3 3
7 LSp4 2.70 0.38 3.081 2 3 1 2 1 1

30.19 33.61

Skating Skills 0.80 7.457.25 7.25 7.50 7.50 7.75 7.50 7.50
Transitions 0.80 7.157.00 7.00 7.25 7.50 7.25 7.00 7.25
Performance 0.80 7.507.50 7.00 7.75 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50
Composition 0.80 7.607.25 7.50 8.00 7.75 7.75 7.25 7.75
Interpretation of the Music 0.80 7.557.50 7.50 7.50 7.75 7.50 7.50 7.75

29.80

8 Tomoe KAWABATA

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 5 59.83 30.75 29.08 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   q=jump landed on the quarter

Nation

0.00

1 3Lz+3Tq q 10.10 -0.47 9.630 -1 -1 -2 0 -1 -1
2 3Lo 4.90 -0.98 3.92-2 -2 -3 -2 -2 -2 -1
3 FCSp4 3.20 0.70 3.902 4 3 1 2 2 2
4 LSp4 2.70 0.54 3.242 2 2 2 2 3 2
5 StSq2 2.60 0.78 3.383 3 3 3 2 3 3
6 2A 3.63 X -0.73 2.90-2 -2 -2 -3 -2 -2 -3
7 CCoSp3 3.00 0.78 3.782 2 3 1 3 3 3

30.13 30.75

Skating Skills 0.80 7.357.50 7.25 7.50 7.50 7.25 7.25 7.25
Transitions 0.80 7.107.00 7.00 7.25 7.25 7.25 7.00 7.00
Performance 0.80 7.207.25 7.00 7.25 7.50 7.50 7.00 7.00
Composition 0.80 7.407.50 7.25 7.75 7.50 7.50 7.25 7.25
Interpretation of the Music 0.80 7.307.25 7.25 7.50 7.50 7.75 7.00 6.75

29.08

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

LADIES SHORT PROGRAM        JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Report Created FRI 27 NOV 2020 16:55



9 Marin HONDA

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 8 58.30 28.94 29.36 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   <=Under-rotated jump   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   q=jump landed on the quarter

Nation

0.00

1 3Lo+2T 6.20 0.88 7.082 1 2 0 2 2 2
2 3Fq q 5.30 -0.64 4.660 -2 -1 -2 0 -1 -2
3 StSq3 3.30 0.99 4.293 3 3 2 3 3 3
4 CCoSp4 3.50 0.84 4.342 2 1 2 3 3 3
5 2A< < 2.90 X -0.21 2.690 -1 0 -2 1 -1 -2
6 FSSp3 2.60 0.21 2.810 0 1 1 2 2 -1
7 LSp3 2.40 0.67 3.073 2 3 2 3 3 3

26.20 28.94

Skating Skills 0.80 7.307.50 7.00 7.25 7.50 8.25 7.25 6.50
Transitions 0.80 6.957.25 6.50 6.75 7.25 8.00 7.00 6.00
Performance 0.80 7.508.00 6.75 7.25 7.25 8.50 7.25 7.75
Composition 0.80 7.407.75 7.00 7.50 7.50 8.25 7.00 7.25
Interpretation of the Music 0.80 7.558.00 7.00 7.00 7.50 8.25 7.50 7.75

29.36

10 Nana ARAKI

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 4 57.45 31.77 25.68 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1

Nation

0.00

1 3Lz+3T 10.10 0.83 10.932 1 0 1 2 2 1
2 2A 3.30 0.66 3.962 2 2 2 3 2 2
3 CCoSp4 3.50 0.35 3.852 1 1 0 1 3 0
4 3Lo 5.39 X 0.98 6.372 1 2 2 2 2 3
5 FSSp2 2.30 -0.09 2.21-2 -2 0 0 1 0 0
6 StSq2 2.60 -0.16 2.44-2 1 0 0 -2 -2 2
7 LSp2 1.90 0.11 2.010 -1 1 0 1 1 1

29.09 31.77

Skating Skills 0.80 6.606.50 6.25 6.50 7.25 6.50 6.50 7.00
Transitions 0.80 6.256.00 5.75 6.25 6.75 6.00 6.25 6.75
Performance 0.80 6.356.25 6.00 6.25 6.75 6.50 6.00 7.25
Composition 0.80 6.556.50 6.25 6.50 7.00 6.25 6.50 7.25
Interpretation of the Music 0.80 6.356.25 6.00 6.00 7.00 6.25 6.50 6.75

25.68

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

LADIES SHORT PROGRAM        JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Report Created FRI 27 NOV 2020 16:55



11 Chisato URAMATSU

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 2 56.45 29.65 26.80 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   <=Under-rotated jump   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   !=Not clear edge

Nation

0.00

1 3F!+3T< ! 8.66 -1.70 6.96-3 -3 -4 -4 -2 -3 -3
2 3Lz! ! 5.90 -0.59 5.31-1 -1 -1 -2 0 -1 -1
3 FCSp4 3.20 0.64 3.842 2 2 0 2 4 2
4 2A 3.63 X 0.00 3.630 0 0 0 2 -1 0
5 LSp4 2.70 0.54 3.242 2 2 2 2 2 2
6 StSq2 2.60 0.47 3.071 2 3 2 1 2 2
7 CCoSp3 3.00 0.60 3.602 2 2 1 2 2 3

29.69 29.65

Skating Skills 0.80 6.756.50 6.50 7.00 7.00 6.75 6.75 6.75
Transitions 0.80 6.406.00 6.25 6.50 6.75 6.25 6.75 6.25
Performance 0.80 6.806.50 6.25 6.75 7.00 7.00 7.00 6.75
Composition 0.80 6.756.50 6.50 6.75 7.25 6.50 7.00 7.00
Interpretation of the Music 0.80 6.806.25 6.50 6.50 7.50 6.75 7.00 7.25

26.80

12 Young YOU

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

KOR 11 55.56 28.28 29.28 2.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   <=Under-rotated jump   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1

Nation

-2.00

1 3A< < 6.40 -3.20 3.20-5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5
2 3Lz< < 4.72 -2.36 2.36-5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5
3 FCSp2 2.30 0.32 2.623 -1 2 0 2 1 2
4 3F+3T< < 9.53 X -1.06 8.47-2 -2 -1 -2 -2 -2 -2
5 StSq3 3.30 0.73 4.032 3 2 2 2 2 3
6 LSp3 2.40 0.72 3.123 3 4 1 3 2 4
7 CCoSp4 3.50 0.98 4.483 2 4 1 2 3 4

32.15 28.28

Skating Skills 0.80 7.507.50 7.50 8.00 7.75 8.00 6.75 6.75
Transitions 0.80 7.057.00 7.00 7.25 7.25 7.50 6.75 6.25
Performance 0.80 7.307.50 7.00 7.50 7.25 7.75 6.75 7.25
Composition 0.80 7.457.50 7.25 7.75 7.50 7.50 7.00 7.50
Interpretation of the Music 0.80 7.307.25 7.00 7.50 7.50 8.00 7.00 7.25

29.28

Falls:  -2.00 (2)

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020
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Name Nation ScoreRank

SEGMENT RESULTS

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

LADIES  FREE SKATING RESULT

1 Kaori SAKAMOTO JPN 153.91

2 Rino MATSUIKE JPN 133.23

3 Mai MIHARA JPN 131.32

4 Wakaba HIGUCHI JPN 131.27

5 Young YOU KOR 126.17

6 Mana KAWABE JPN 122.08

7 Mako YAMASHITA JPN 118.57

8 Yuhana YOKOI JPN 111.31

9 Chisato URAMATSU JPN 105.69

10 Nana ARAKI JPN 104.70

11 Marin HONDA JPN 104.27

12 Tomoe KAWABATA JPN 102.41

Referee Technical Controller

Mami MAEDA   JPN Yukiko OKABE   JPN
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1 Kaori SAKAMOTO

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 12 153.91 80.07 73.84 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1

Nation

0.00

1 2A 3.30 1.25 4.553 4 5 4 3 4 4
2 3F+3T 9.50 2.01 11.513 4 3 5 3 5 4
3 3Lz 5.90 1.53 7.432 2 4 3 3 2 3
4 3S 4.30 1.46 5.763 3 4 4 2 3 4
5 StSq4 3.90 1.40 5.304 3 4 5 3 3 4
6 CCoSp4 3.50 1.05 4.553 3 3 3 3 3 3
7 2A+3T+2T 9.68 X 1.18 10.863 3 3 2 2 3 4
8 3F+2T 7.26 X 1.38 8.642 1 2 3 3 3 3
9 FSSp4 3.00 0.96 3.963 3 4 2 2 4 4

10 ChSq1 3.00 2.30 5.304 5 5 4 4 5 5
11 3Lo 5.39 X 2.06 7.453 5 4 5 3 5 4
12 FCCoSp4 3.50 1.26 4.763 4 5 3 3 4 4

62.23 80.07

Skating Skills 1.60 9.209.00 9.25 9.50 9.25 9.00 9.75 9.00
Transitions 1.60 8.908.75 9.25 8.75 9.25 8.75 9.00 8.75
Performance 1.60 9.459.00 9.75 9.75 9.75 9.00 9.75 8.75
Composition 1.60 9.408.75 9.50 9.50 9.50 9.50 9.50 9.00
Interpretation of the Music 1.60 9.208.75 9.50 9.00 9.75 9.25 9.50 8.75

73.84

2 Rino MATSUIKE

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 9 133.23 69.47 63.76 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   !=Not clear edge

Nation

0.00

1 3F! ! 5.30 0.53 5.831 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 2A 3.30 0.99 4.293 2 3 3 3 3 3
3 FSSp4 3.00 0.72 3.722 3 3 2 2 2 3
4 3Lo 4.90 -1.18 3.72-2 -2 -2 -3 -3 -1 -3
5 2A 3.30 0.59 3.892 1 2 3 2 1 2
6 CCoSp4 3.50 0.98 4.483 3 3 2 2 3 4
7 3Lz+2T 7.20 1.06 8.262 2 2 1 1 2 4
8 3F!+3T+2T ! 11.88 X 0.11 11.991 0 0 0 0 1 0
9 StSq3 3.30 1.06 4.363 3 4 3 2 4 3

10 ChSq1 3.00 1.90 4.904 4 4 4 3 3 4
11 3S+3T 9.35 X 1.12 10.473 3 3 2 2 2 3
12 LSp4 2.70 0.86 3.563 3 4 3 3 3 5

60.73 69.47

Skating Skills 1.60 7.707.50 7.75 8.00 7.75 7.25 7.75 7.75
Transitions 1.60 7.707.75 7.75 8.25 7.75 6.75 7.75 7.50
Performance 1.60 8.008.00 8.00 8.00 8.25 7.00 8.00 8.00
Composition 1.60 8.308.00 8.50 8.50 8.50 7.25 8.25 8.25
Interpretation of the Music 1.60 8.157.75 8.25 8.25 8.50 7.00 8.25 8.25

63.76

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

LADIES FREE SKATING        JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
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3 Mai MIHARA

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 6 131.32 69.80 61.52 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   q=jump landed on the quarter

Nation

0.00

1 3Lz+3Tq q 10.10 0.00 10.100 1 0 -1 0 0 0
2 2A 3.30 0.46 3.761 1 2 2 2 0 1
3 3F 5.30 1.06 6.362 2 2 1 2 2 2
4 3S 4.30 1.12 5.423 2 3 3 2 2 3
5 CCoSp4 3.50 0.77 4.272 3 2 1 2 2 3
6 2A+3Tq q 8.25 X -0.08 8.170 1 0 -1 -1 0 0
7 3Lz+2T+2Lo 9.79 X 0.83 10.623 1 1 2 2 1 0
8 3Lo 5.39 X 0.00 5.390 0 0 0 1 0 0
9 FSSp4 3.00 0.48 3.482 3 2 0 1 1 2

10 StSq2 2.60 0.78 3.383 3 3 3 3 3 3
11 ChSq1 3.00 1.30 4.303 3 3 3 2 1 2
12 FCCoSp4 3.50 1.05 4.553 3 4 3 3 3 3

62.03 69.80

Skating Skills 1.60 7.557.50 7.75 7.50 8.00 7.50 7.50 7.50
Transitions 1.60 7.257.25 7.25 7.00 8.00 7.25 7.50 7.00
Performance 1.60 7.908.00 8.00 7.75 8.25 7.75 8.00 7.50
Composition 1.60 7.857.75 8.00 8.00 8.00 7.75 7.75 7.75
Interpretation of the Music 1.60 7.908.00 8.25 7.50 8.25 7.50 8.00 7.75

61.52

4 Wakaba HIGUCHI

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 11 131.27 64.39 66.88 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   !=Not clear edge   q=jump landed on the quarter

Nation

0.00

1 3Aq q 8.00 -0.16 7.840 1 0 -2 0 0 -1
2 3Lz+3Tq q 10.10 -0.47 9.63-1 0 -1 -2 -1 0 -1
3 2S 1.30 -0.39 0.91-3 -3 -4 -3 -3 -1 -3
4 CCoSp4 3.50 0.70 4.202 2 2 2 2 1 2
5 3Lo 4.90 0.98 5.882 2 2 1 2 2 3
6 ChSq1 3.00 0.80 3.801 1 1 2 2 2 2
7 2A+3T 8.25 X 1.01 9.262 1 3 3 2 2 3
8 3F!+2T+2Lo ! 9.13 X -0.11 9.02-1 -1 0 0 0 1 0
9 2Lz 2.31 X 0.13 2.441 0 -1 0 1 1 1

10 FCSp4 3.20 0.45 3.651 1 2 1 2 1 2
11 StSq4 3.90 1.56 5.464 4 4 5 4 4 4
12 FCCoSp2V 1.88 0.42 2.302 2 3 2 2 2 3

59.47 64.39

Skating Skills 1.60 8.558.25 8.50 9.00 8.75 8.75 8.50 7.50
Transitions 1.60 7.957.75 8.00 7.75 8.25 8.25 8.00 7.00
Performance 1.60 8.458.00 8.75 8.50 8.75 8.50 8.50 7.50
Composition 1.60 8.458.00 8.50 8.75 8.75 8.50 8.50 7.75
Interpretation of the Music 1.60 8.408.25 8.25 8.25 8.50 8.75 8.75 7.75

66.88

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

LADIES FREE SKATING        JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
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5 Young YOU

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

KOR 1 126.17 67.13 59.04 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   <=Under-rotated jump   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   !=Not clear edge

Nation

0.00

1 3A 8.00 0.64 8.642 0 0 1 2 1 0
2 3Lz+3T< < 9.26 -0.35 8.91-1 0 0 -1 0 -2 -1
3 3F! ! 5.30 0.00 5.300 -1 0 -1 1 1 0
4 3Lo 4.90 1.18 6.082 2 3 3 2 3 2
5 FCSp4 3.20 0.58 3.782 2 1 1 2 2 2
6 3Lz< < 5.19 X -2.17 3.02-5 -4 -5 -4 -5 -3 -5
7 2A+3T< < 7.33 X -0.67 6.66-2 -2 -1 -1 -4 -2 -3
8 ChSq1 3.00 0.90 3.902 2 3 1 2 1 2
9 2A+1Eu+3S 8.91 X 0.86 9.772 2 2 2 2 2 2

10 LSp4 2.70 0.81 3.513 3 3 2 3 3 3
11 StSq2 2.60 0.62 3.222 2 3 3 3 2 2
12 CCoSp4 3.50 0.84 4.342 2 4 2 3 2 3

63.89 67.13

Skating Skills 1.60 7.557.00 7.50 8.00 7.75 8.75 7.50 6.75
Transitions 1.60 7.056.50 7.00 7.50 7.00 8.25 7.25 6.25
Performance 1.60 7.407.00 7.25 7.75 7.50 8.75 7.50 7.00
Composition 1.60 7.507.00 7.50 7.75 7.75 8.50 7.50 6.75
Interpretation of the Music 1.60 7.406.75 7.25 8.00 7.25 8.75 7.75 6.75

59.04

6 Mana KAWABE

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 7 122.08 63.72 59.36 1.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   <=Under-rotated jump   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   !=Not clear edge   q=jump landed on the quarter

Nation

-1.00

1 3Aq q 8.00 -3.20 4.80-4 -2 -5 -1 -4 -5 -5
2 3Lz+3T 10.10 0.94 11.042 1 2 1 2 1 2
3 LSp4 2.70 0.81 3.513 3 3 1 3 3 3
4 3Loq q 4.90 0.00 4.900 0 1 -2 0 0 0
5 3Lz 5.90 -2.95 2.95-5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5
6 StSq3 3.30 0.73 4.032 2 3 2 3 2 2
7 2A<+3T+2T < 8.95 X -0.76 8.19-2 -2 -1 -3 -1 -2 -2
8 FSSp3 2.60 0.52 3.122 2 2 1 2 2 2
9 3F!+2T ! 7.26 X -0.11 7.150 -1 0 -1 0 1 0

10 3S 4.73 X 0.86 5.592 2 2 2 2 1 3
11 ChSq1 3.00 1.10 4.102 2 3 2 2 3 2
12 CCoSp4 3.50 0.84 4.342 2 3 1 3 2 3

64.94 63.72

Skating Skills 1.60 7.457.50 7.25 7.50 7.75 7.50 7.50 7.00
Transitions 1.60 7.257.25 7.00 7.75 7.00 7.50 7.50 6.75
Performance 1.60 7.407.75 7.00 7.75 7.25 7.75 7.25 6.75
Composition 1.60 7.607.75 7.50 8.00 7.50 7.50 7.75 7.00
Interpretation of the Music 1.60 7.407.50 7.00 7.50 7.50 7.75 7.50 7.00

59.36

Falls:  -1.00 (1)

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

LADIES FREE SKATING        JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
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7 Mako YAMASHITA

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 10 118.57 56.73 61.84 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   <<=Downgraded jump   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   !=Not clear edge

Nation

0.00

1 4S<< << 4.30 -2.15 2.15-5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5
2 3Lz 5.90 -1.77 4.13-3 -3 -2 -4 -3 -3 -3
3 2A 3.30 0.73 4.032 2 2 3 2 1 3
4 3F!+2T ! 6.60 0.21 6.811 0 0 1 1 0 0
5 SSp3 2.10 0.34 2.443 2 2 1 1 1 2
6 ChSq1 3.00 1.40 4.403 3 3 3 2 3 2
7 3Lz+3T+2T 12.54 X 1.42 13.962 3 2 2 3 3 2
8 1Lo 0.55 X -0.01 0.540 -1 0 0 0 0 -1
9 3S 4.73 X 0.95 5.683 2 2 3 2 2 2

10 FCSp4 3.20 0.26 3.461 1 1 0 1 1 0
11 StSq4 3.90 1.17 5.073 3 3 4 3 2 3
12 CCoSp4 3.50 0.56 4.062 1 3 1 2 1 2

53.62 56.73

Skating Skills 1.60 7.808.00 8.25 7.50 8.25 7.50 7.75 7.50
Transitions 1.60 7.607.75 7.50 7.75 8.00 7.00 7.50 7.50
Performance 1.60 7.658.00 7.50 7.75 8.50 7.25 7.75 7.25
Composition 1.60 7.908.00 8.00 8.00 8.50 7.50 7.75 7.75
Interpretation of the Music 1.60 7.707.75 7.75 7.75 8.50 7.25 8.00 7.25

61.84

8 Yuhana YOKOI

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 8 111.31 54.39 57.92 1.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   !=Not clear edge   q=jump landed on the quarter

Nation

-1.00

1 2A 3.30 1.06 4.362 3 3 4 2 4 4
2 2Lo 1.70 0.07 1.770 1 0 0 1 1 0
3 3Lz 5.90 -2.95 2.95-5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5
4 FCCoSp4 3.50 0.42 3.921 1 2 1 1 0 2
5 StSq2 2.60 0.47 3.071 3 1 3 2 0 2
6 2F 1.80 0.14 1.940 1 1 0 1 1 1
7 3Lz!+2T ! 7.92 X -0.47 7.450 -1 -2 -1 -1 -1 0
8 FSSp4 3.00 0.36 3.361 1 1 1 2 1 2
9 2A+3Tq q 8.25 X -0.50 7.75-2 -1 0 -2 -1 -1 -1

10 ChSq1 3.00 0.60 3.601 2 1 3 1 1 1
11 3S+3Tq+2T q 10.78 X -0.69 10.09-3 -1 -1 -2 -2 -2 -1
12 CCoSp4 3.50 0.63 4.132 2 2 2 1 1 3

55.25 54.39

Skating Skills 1.60 7.357.25 7.50 7.50 8.25 7.25 7.00 7.25
Transitions 1.60 7.056.50 7.25 7.25 7.75 7.00 6.75 7.00
Performance 1.60 7.157.00 7.25 7.00 8.00 7.50 7.00 7.00
Composition 1.60 7.507.00 8.00 7.50 8.25 7.50 6.75 7.50
Interpretation of the Music 1.60 7.156.75 7.50 7.00 8.00 7.50 7.00 6.75

57.92

Falls:  -1.00 (1)

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

LADIES FREE SKATING        JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
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9 Chisato URAMATSU

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 2 105.69 51.77 53.92 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   <=Under-rotated jump   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   !=Not clear edge

Nation

0.00

1 3F!+3T ! 9.50 0.00 9.501 0 -1 -1 0 1 0
2 3Lz!+2T ! 7.20 -0.35 6.85-1 -1 -1 -1 0 0 0
3 CCoSp3 3.00 0.54 3.542 2 1 0 2 2 2
4 2A 3.30 0.59 3.892 2 2 1 2 1 3
5 3Lz! ! 5.90 -2.12 3.78-5 -2 -5 -4 -3 -3 -3
6 FSSp3 2.60 0.26 2.861 1 1 0 1 1 1
7 StSq2 2.60 0.42 3.021 2 2 1 2 1 2
8 3F! ! 5.83 X 0.00 5.830 0 -1 0 0 1 0
9 1Lo 0.55 X -0.22 0.33-4 -4 -5 -5 -3 -4 -5

10 ChSq1 3.00 0.80 3.802 2 2 1 1 1 2
11 2A+2T<+2Lo< < 6.27 X -1.19 5.08-4 -2 -4 -4 -2 -4 -5
12 LSp4 2.70 0.59 3.292 2 3 2 2 2 3

52.45 51.77

Skating Skills 1.60 6.856.50 7.25 7.00 7.00 6.75 7.00 6.50
Transitions 1.60 6.506.25 6.75 6.50 6.50 6.25 7.00 6.50
Performance 1.60 6.706.75 7.00 6.75 6.75 6.25 6.75 6.50
Composition 1.60 6.956.75 7.25 7.00 7.00 6.50 7.00 7.00
Interpretation of the Music 1.60 6.706.50 6.75 7.00 6.75 6.50 6.75 6.75

53.92

10 Nana ARAKI

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 3 104.70 55.42 51.28 2.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   <=Under-rotated jump   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1

Nation

-2.00

1 3Lz+3T< < 9.26 -2.95 6.31-5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5
2 3F 5.30 0.95 6.252 2 1 1 2 2 3
3 2A+3T< < 6.66 -0.34 6.32-1 -1 0 -2 0 -1 -2
4 FSSp4 3.00 0.54 3.542 2 2 0 2 1 2
5 3S 4.30 0.34 4.641 2 0 0 1 0 2
6 FCCoSp3 3.00 0.36 3.361 2 1 0 1 2 1
7 3Lo 5.39 X 0.69 6.082 1 1 1 2 0 2
8 3Lz< < 5.19 X -2.36 2.83-5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5
9 StSq2 2.60 0.31 2.911 1 1 1 1 2 2

10 ChSq1 3.00 0.50 3.501 1 2 0 1 1 1
11 2A+2T+2Lo< < 6.56 X -0.59 5.97-2 -1 -1 -2 -2 -2 -2
12 CCoSp4 3.50 0.21 3.711 1 2 0 1 0 -2

57.76 55.42

Skating Skills 1.60 6.706.75 6.50 6.75 6.75 6.50 6.75 7.00
Transitions 1.60 6.156.25 6.00 6.25 6.00 5.75 6.50 6.25
Performance 1.60 6.356.25 6.25 6.50 6.25 6.25 6.50 6.50
Composition 1.60 6.556.50 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.25 6.75 6.75
Interpretation of the Music 1.60 6.306.25 6.25 6.25 6.25 6.50 7.00 6.25

51.28

Falls:  -2.00 (2)

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

LADIES FREE SKATING        JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Report Created SAT 28 NOV 2020 17:21



11 Marin HONDA

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 4 104.27 46.59 57.68 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   *=Invalid element   <=Under-rotated jump   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   !=Not clear edge   q=jump landed on the quarter

Nation

0.00

1 3F! ! 5.30 -1.48 3.82-3 -3 -5 -2 -3 -3 -2
2 2A<+3T< < 6.00 -1.08 4.92-4 -3 -3 -3 -3 -4 -2
3 3S 4.30 0.52 4.821 2 0 1 2 1 1
4 3F<+2T < 5.54 -0.85 4.69-2 -2 -2 -2 -1 -2 -3
5 CCoSp4 3.50 0.56 4.062 1 1 1 2 2 2
6 StSq3 3.30 0.92 4.223 3 2 3 3 2 3
7 3Lo<+2T< < 5.46 X -1.49 3.97-4 -3 -4 -4 -3 -4 -4
8 2A<+1Eu*+2S*+REP * 2.04 X -0.37 1.67-3 0 -1 -2 2 -2 -2
9 FSSp4 3.00 0.24 3.241 1 0 1 2 0 1

10 3Tq q 4.62 X -0.50 4.12-1 0 -1 -2 -1 -2 -1
11 ChSq1 3.00 0.60 3.602 1 1 2 1 1 1
12 LSp4 2.70 0.76 3.463 2 1 3 3 3 3

48.76 46.59

Skating Skills 1.60 7.307.25 7.25 7.25 7.75 7.50 7.25 6.50
Transitions 1.60 6.807.00 6.50 6.50 7.50 7.00 7.00 6.00
Performance 1.60 7.157.50 7.00 6.75 7.50 7.50 7.00 6.75
Composition 1.60 7.257.50 6.75 7.00 7.75 7.75 7.25 6.50
Interpretation of the Music 1.60 7.557.75 7.25 7.00 7.75 7.50 7.75 7.50

57.68

12 Tomoe KAWABATA

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 5 102.41 47.37 57.04 2.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   <=Under-rotated jump   <<=Downgraded jump   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   e=Wrong edge   q=jump landed on the quarter

Nation

-2.00

1 3Lz+3Tq q 10.10 0.12 10.220 1 0 -1 1 1 -1
2 3Lo 4.90 0.78 5.682 2 1 1 2 1 3
3 2A+3Tq q 7.50 -0.17 7.330 0 0 -1 0 -1 -1
4 3Fe< e 3.18 -1.59 1.59-5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5
5 StSq2 2.60 0.57 3.172 3 2 3 2 2 2
6 LSp4 2.70 0.43 3.131 2 2 1 2 0 2
7 2A<< << 1.21 X -0.55 0.66-5 -5 -5 -4 -5 -5 -5
8 3Lz< < 5.19 X -2.36 2.83-5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5
9 2S 1.43 X 0.03 1.461 0 0 0 1 0 0

10 FCSp3 2.80 0.34 3.142 2 1 0 1 1 1
11 ChSq1 3.00 1.10 4.102 3 2 2 2 3 2
12 FCCoSp4 3.50 0.56 4.062 3 2 1 2 0 1

48.11 47.37

Skating Skills 1.60 7.357.25 7.50 7.50 7.25 7.25 7.75 7.00
Transitions 1.60 6.907.00 7.25 6.75 6.75 6.75 7.50 6.50
Performance 1.60 7.057.50 7.00 6.75 6.75 7.25 7.50 6.75
Composition 1.60 7.257.25 7.50 7.25 7.25 7.00 7.50 7.00
Interpretation of the Music 1.60 7.107.25 7.25 7.25 6.75 7.00 7.75 6.75

57.04

Falls:  -2.00 (2)

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

LADIES FREE SKATING        JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Report Created SAT 28 NOV 2020 17:21



ICE DANCE

PROTOCOL

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

RACTAB Dome

Size of Skating Arena:

Ice Conditions:

Number of Entries:

Number of Participants:

FRI 27 NOV 2020 Rhythm Dance

SAT 28 NOV 2020 Free Dance

60x30

Very good

3

3

17:18

17:45

Skating Skills 0.80

Duration:

Program Component Factors:

Rhythm Dance

2:50  +/- 10 seconds

Transitions 0.80

Performance 0.80

Composition 0.80

Interpretation of the Music/Timing 0.80

Skating Skills 1.20

Duration:

Program Component Factors:

Free Dance

4:00  +/- 10 seconds

Transitions 1.20

Performance 1.20

Composition 1.20

Interpretation of the Music/Timing 1.20

Report Created SAT 28 NOV 2020 9:08



ICE DANCE

PANEL OF JUDGES AND TECHNICAL PANEL

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

Ms. Tomie FUKUDOME

Panel of Judges

Technical Panel

Data/Replay Operator

JPNReferee

Mr. Akira SEKINE JPNJudge No.1

Ms. Ayako SHIMODE JPNJudge No.2

Ms. Chizu GOTOH JPNJudge No.3

Ms. Miwako ANDO JPNJudge No.4

Ms. Ritsuko HORIUCHI JPNJudge No.5

Ms. Akiko KOBAYASHI JPNJudge No.6

Mr. Sho KAGAYAMA JPNJudge No.7

Ms. Kaoru TAKINO JPNTechnical Controller

Ms. Ayako HIGASHINO JPNTechnical Specialist

Ms. Nakako TSUZUKI JPNAssistant Technical Specialist

Ms. Emiko KITAJI JPNData Operator

Ms. Ranko HIRAI JPNReplay Operator

Report Created THU 26 NOV 2020 14:05



Ice Dance Medalists 

1st 
Misato KOMATSUBARA / Tim KOLETO 

JPN 
2nd 

Rikako FUKASE / Eichu CHO 
JPN 

3rd 
Kana MURAMOTO / Daisuke TAKAHASHI 

JPN 

© AFLO SPORT 



Name Nation RD FD ScoreRank

FINAL RESULTS

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

ICE DANCE  FINAL RESULT

1 Misato KOMATSUBARA / Tim KOLETO JPN 1 1 179.05

2 Rikako FUKASE / Eichu CHO JPN 3 2 157.89

3 Kana MURAMOTO / Daisuke TAKAHASHI JPN 2 3 157.25

Referee Technical Controller

Tomie FUKUDOME   JPN Kaoru TAKINO   JPN

Report Created SAT 28 NOV 2020 18:24



Name Nation ScoreRank

SEGMENT RESULTS

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

ICE DANCE  RHYTHM DANCE RESULT

1 Misato KOMATSUBARA / Tim KOLETO JPN 70.76

2 Kana MURAMOTO / Daisuke TAKAHASHI JPN 64.15

3 Rikako FUKASE / Eichu CHO JPN 63.46

Referee Technical Controller

Tomie FUKUDOME   JPN Kaoru TAKINO   JPN

Report Created FRI 27 NOV 2020 17:51



1 Misato KOMATSUBARA / Tim KOLETO

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 3 70.76 40.80 29.96 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

Fall

Nation

0.00

1 CuLi4 5.30 1.37 6.672 3 3 2 4 3 4
2 SqTwL4+SqTwM4 6.84 1.75 8.592 2 2 1 3 3 3
3 1FS3+kpNYYY 6.60 0.80 7.401 1 1 1 3 1 1
4 PStL3+PStM3 7.70 1.74 9.441 2 2 1 2 2 3
5 DiSt2 6.95 1.75 8.701 1 2 2 2 2 3

33.39 40.80

Skating Skills 0.80 7.507.50 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.75 7.50 7.50
Transitions 0.80 7.257.00 7.00 7.25 7.25 7.50 7.25 7.75
Performance 0.80 7.607.50 7.25 7.50 7.50 7.75 7.75 8.25
Composition 0.80 7.557.25 7.50 7.50 7.25 7.75 8.00 7.75
Interpretation of the Music/Timing 0.80 7.557.50 7.25 7.50 7.50 7.75 7.50 8.00

29.96

Violation of choreo restriction: (3 of 8)

Music requirements violation: (1 of 8)

2 Kana MURAMOTO / Daisuke TAKAHASHI

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 1 64.15 35.71 28.44 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

Fall

Nation

0.00

1 MiSt2 6.95 2.52 9.471 3 2 2 3 3 3
2 1FS1+kpYNNT 5.35 0.32 5.670 1 -1 0 2 0 1
3 PStL3+PStM1 7.08 0.96 8.041 1 0 1 3 -1 2
4 SqTwL3+SqTwM3 6.10 0.58 6.681 2 -1 0 3 0 1
5 RoLi4 5.30 0.55 5.851 1 -1 1 2 1 3

30.78 35.71

Skating Skills 0.80 7.006.75 7.00 7.00 7.00 8.00 7.00 7.00
Transitions 0.80 6.856.50 6.75 6.75 7.00 7.50 6.25 7.25
Performance 0.80 6.956.75 6.75 7.00 7.00 8.25 6.75 7.25
Composition 0.80 7.457.00 7.25 7.50 7.75 8.50 7.25 7.50
Interpretation of the Music/Timing 0.80 7.307.00 7.25 7.25 7.50 8.50 6.50 7.50

28.44

Violation of choreo restriction: (1 of 8)

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

ICE DANCE RHYTHM DANCE        JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Report Created FRI 27 NOV 2020 17:51



ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

ICE DANCE RHYTHM DANCE        JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

3 Rikako FUKASE / Eichu CHO

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 2 63.46 35.54 27.92 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

Fall

Nation

0.00

1 SqTwL4+SqTwM4 6.84 0.72 7.560 1 2 0 2 1 1
2 1FS1+kpYNNT 5.35 0.48 5.830 1 1 0 2 1 0
3 PStL2+PStM2 6.96 0.96 7.921 2 1 0 2 1 -1
4 DiSt2 6.95 0.97 7.921 1 1 1 1 1 0
5 RoLi4 5.30 1.01 6.312 2 2 1 3 3 2

31.40 35.54

Skating Skills 0.80 6.956.75 7.00 7.25 6.75 7.50 7.00 6.50
Transitions 0.80 6.756.75 6.75 7.00 6.50 7.00 6.75 6.25
Performance 0.80 7.007.25 6.75 7.25 6.75 7.25 7.00 6.25
Composition 0.80 7.107.00 7.00 7.25 7.25 7.50 7.00 6.50
Interpretation of the Music/Timing 0.80 7.107.25 7.25 7.25 6.75 7.25 7.00 6.00

27.92

Violation of choreo restriction: (1 of 8)

Report Created FRI 27 NOV 2020 17:51



Name Nation ScoreRank

SEGMENT RESULTS

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

ICE DANCE  FREE DANCE RESULT

1 Misato KOMATSUBARA / Tim KOLETO JPN 108.29

2 Rikako FUKASE / Eichu CHO JPN 94.43

3 Kana MURAMOTO / Daisuke TAKAHASHI JPN 93.10

Referee Technical Controller

Tomie FUKUDOME   JPN Kaoru TAKINO   JPN

Report Created SAT 28 NOV 2020 18:25



1 Misato KOMATSUBARA / Tim KOLETO

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 3 108.29 62.49 46.80 1.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

Fall

Nation

-1.00

1 CoSp4 6.00 1.69 7.693 3 3 2 3 3 3
2 CuLi4 5.30 1.37 6.672 3 3 4 2 3 4
3 SyTwL4+SyTwM4 6.84 1.75 8.592 2 2 3 3 2 3
4 OFStL2+OFStM3 5.72 1.31 7.031 2 2 1 2 2 2
5 RoLi4 5.30 1.46 6.763 3 4 2 3 4 3
6 ChSt1 1.10 2.49 3.592 4 3 3 3 3 3
7 MiSt2 6.95 2.13 9.080 2 3 2 2 2 3
8 SlLi4 5.30 1.10 6.402 1 3 1 3 3 3
9 ChSl1 1.10 2.49 3.592 3 3 2 4 3 4

10 ChLi1 1.10 1.99 3.091 2 3 2 4 2 3
44.71 62.49

Skating Skills 1.20 7.707.75 7.75 7.50 7.75 7.75 7.75 7.50
Transitions 1.20 7.507.50 7.50 7.25 7.50 7.50 7.50 8.00
Performance 1.20 8.057.75 8.25 8.00 7.75 8.25 8.00 8.25
Composition 1.20 7.907.75 8.00 7.75 7.75 8.00 8.00 8.50
Interpretation of the Music/Timing 1.20 7.858.00 8.25 7.50 7.50 8.00 7.75 8.00

46.80

Time Violation:  -1.00

2 Rikako FUKASE / Eichu CHO

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 1 94.43 53.45 40.98 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

Fall

Nation

0.00

1 SyTwL4+SyTwM4 6.84 0.72 7.560 1 1 1 2 1 1
2 StaLi4 5.30 0.46 5.762 1 1 1 1 0 1
3 OFStL2+OFStM3 5.72 0.72 6.441 1 1 1 2 1 1
4 MiSt1 6.45 0.78 7.230 1 0 1 2 0 2
5 RoLi3 4.55 1.19 5.742 2 2 3 3 3 3
6 CoSp4 6.00 0.90 6.902 1 1 0 2 3 2
7 ChSt1 1.10 1.33 2.431 2 2 1 2 1 2
8 SlLi4 5.30 0.74 6.042 1 1 2 2 1 2
9 ChSp1 1.10 1.66 2.761 2 2 2 2 2 2

10 ChSl1 1.10 1.49 2.590 2 2 3 2 1 2
43.46 53.45

Skating Skills 1.20 6.706.75 6.50 7.25 6.75 7.00 6.00 6.50
Transitions 1.20 6.606.50 6.25 6.75 7.00 6.75 6.25 6.75
Performance 1.20 6.807.00 6.25 7.25 6.75 7.25 6.50 6.50
Composition 1.20 7.056.75 7.00 7.50 7.25 7.25 7.00 6.75
Interpretation of the Music/Timing 1.20 7.007.00 6.75 7.25 7.00 7.25 6.50 7.00

40.98

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

ICE DANCE FREE DANCE        JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Report Created SAT 28 NOV 2020 18:25



ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

ICE DANCE FREE DANCE        JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

3 Kana MURAMOTO / Daisuke TAKAHASHI

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 2 93.10 50.18 43.92 1.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

Fall

Nation

-1.00

1 CoSp1 3.75 0.90 4.651 1 1 1 3 3 2
2 SlLi3+RoLi4 9.85 1.66 11.511 2 1 2 2 2 3
3 OFStL3+OFStM2 5.72 2.18 7.903 2 4 3 3 3 3
4 StaLi3 4.55 0.55 5.101 1 0 0 3 2 2
5 DiSt2 6.95 2.32 9.270 2 3 2 4 2 3
6 SyTwL3+SyTwM2 5.72 F -1.75 3.97-3 -3 -2 -2 -2 -2 -3
7 ChSt1 1.10 2.16 3.261 3 4 2 3 2 3
8 ChLi1 1.10 0.83 1.930 -1 1 1 1 2 3
9 ChSl1 1.10 1.49 2.591 2 1 2 2 2 2

39.84 50.18

Skating Skills 1.20 7.257.00 7.25 7.50 7.25 7.50 7.25 7.00
Transitions 1.20 7.206.75 7.00 7.00 7.50 7.50 7.00 7.50
Performance 1.20 7.056.75 6.50 7.00 7.00 7.75 7.25 7.25
Composition 1.20 7.607.25 7.50 7.75 7.50 8.00 7.75 7.50
Interpretation of the Music/Timing 1.20 7.507.50 6.75 7.75 7.25 8.00 7.50 7.50

43.92

Falls:  -1.00

Report Created SAT 28 NOV 2020 18:25



MEN

PROTOCOL

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

RACTAB Dome

Size of Skating Arena:

Ice Conditions:

Number of Entries:

Number of Participants:

FRI 27 NOV 2020 Short Program

SAT 28 NOV 2020 Free Skating

60x30

Very good

11

10

19:10

19:40

Skating Skills 1.00

Duration:

Program Component Factors:

Short Program

2:40  +/- 10 seconds

Transitions 1.00

Performance 1.00

Composition 1.00

Interpretation of the Music 1.00

Skating Skills 2.00

Duration:

Program Component Factors:

Free Skating

4:00  +/- 10 seconds

Transitions 2.00

Performance 2.00

Composition 2.00

Interpretation of the Music 2.00

Report Created SAT 28 NOV 2020 9:08



MEN

PANEL OF JUDGES AND TECHNICAL PANEL

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

Mr. Nobuhiko YOSHIOKA

Panel of Judges

Technical Panel

Data/Replay Operator

JPNReferee

Ms. Shizuko UGAKI JPNJudge No.1

Ms. Miwako ANDO JPNJudge No.2

Ms. Etsuko AZUMA JPNJudge No.3

Ms. Sakae YAMAMOTO JPNJudge No.4

Ms. Tomoko KURIYAMA JPNJudge No.5

Ms. Ryuko NIREMOTO JPNJudge No.6

Ms. Yuko OGAWA JPNJudge No.7

Ms. Ayumi KOZUKA JPNTechnical Controller

Ms. Ikuko ISHIKAWA JPNTechnical Specialist

Mr. Noriyuki KANZAKI JPNAssistant Technical Specialist

Ms. Ranko HIRAI JPNData Operator

Ms. Emiko KITAJI JPNReplay Operator

Report Created THU 26 NOV 2020 14:04



Men Medalists 

1st 
Yuma KAGIYAMA 

JPN 
2nd 

Kazuki TOMONO 
JPN 

3rd 
Lucas Tsuyoshi HONDA 

JPN 

© AFLO SPORT 



Name Nation SP FS
Total

Score
Rank

FINAL RESULTS

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

MEN  FINAL RESULT

1 Yuma KAGIYAMA JPN 1 1 275.87

2 Kazuki TOMONO JPN 2 3 226.62

3 Lucas Tsuyoshi HONDA JPN 3 6 217.56

4 Keiji TANAKA JPN 4 5 215.52

5 Shun SATO JPN 7 4 214.75

6 Kao MIURA JPN 8 2 210.53

7 Yuto KISHINA JPN 5 8 199.34

8 Sota YAMAMOTO JPN 9 7 190.19

9 Sena MIYAKE JPN 6 9 185.50

10 Nozomu YOSHIOKA JPN 10 10 164.70

Withdrawn

Mitsuki SUMOTO JPN - - -

Referee Technical Controller

Nobuhiko YOSHIOKA   JPN Ayumi KOZUKA   JPN

Report Created SAT 28 NOV 2020 21:20



Name Nation ScoreRank

SEGMENT RESULTS

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

MEN  SHORT PROGRAM RESULT

1 Yuma KAGIYAMA JPN 87.26

2 Kazuki TOMONO JPN 83.27

3 Lucas Tsuyoshi HONDA JPN 79.22

4 Keiji TANAKA JPN 76.57

5 Yuto KISHINA JPN 74.44

6 Sena MIYAKE JPN 74.34

7 Shun SATO JPN 72.04

8 Kao MIURA JPN 66.84

9 Sota YAMAMOTO JPN 62.38

10 Nozomu YOSHIOKA JPN 55.88

Referee Technical Controller

Nobuhiko YOSHIOKA   JPN Ayumi KOZUKA   JPN

Report Created FRI 27 NOV 2020 20:36



1 Yuma KAGIYAMA

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 10 87.26 47.31 39.95 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   *=Invalid element   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1

Nation

0.00

1 4S+3T 13.90 3.10 17.004 3 4 3 2 2 4
2 4T 9.50 3.61 13.114 4 4 3 2 4 5
3 CCSp4 3.20 0.96 4.163 3 3 3 2 3 4
4 1A* * 0.00 X 0.00 0.00- - - - - - -
5 StSq4 3.90 1.33 5.234 4 3 4 2 2 5
6 FSSp4 3.00 0.54 3.543 2 2 2 0 1 2
7 CCoSp4 3.50 0.77 4.273 3 2 2 1 1 3

37.00 47.31

Skating Skills 1.00 8.058.00 8.00 7.75 8.25 7.50 8.25 8.50
Transitions 1.00 7.757.50 7.75 7.50 8.25 7.00 7.75 8.50
Performance 1.00 7.907.75 8.00 7.75 8.25 7.25 7.75 8.75
Composition 1.00 8.158.25 8.25 7.75 8.50 7.50 8.00 8.75
Interpretation of the Music 1.00 8.108.00 8.25 7.75 8.50 7.50 8.00 8.50

39.95

2 Kazuki TOMONO

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 9 83.27 45.52 37.75 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1

Nation

0.00

1 4T+2T 10.80 -2.47 8.33-3 -3 -1 -2 -4 -3 -2
2 4S 9.70 1.55 11.253 3 2 1 1 1 1
3 CSSp4 3.00 0.66 3.663 3 1 2 1 2 3
4 CCoSp3 3.00 0.48 3.482 2 1 2 1 1 2
5 3A 8.80 X 1.44 10.243 3 2 0 2 1 1
6 StSq4 3.90 1.01 4.913 4 2 3 1 2 3
7 FCSp4 3.20 0.45 3.652 2 1 1 1 1 2

42.40 45.52

Skating Skills 1.00 7.608.00 7.75 7.50 7.50 7.25 7.75 7.50
Transitions 1.00 7.307.50 7.50 7.00 7.25 7.00 7.50 7.25
Performance 1.00 7.607.75 8.25 7.50 7.25 7.00 8.00 7.50
Composition 1.00 7.607.75 7.75 7.25 7.50 6.75 8.25 7.75
Interpretation of the Music 1.00 7.657.50 8.00 7.50 7.75 7.25 8.00 7.50

37.75

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

MEN SHORT PROGRAM        JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Report Created FRI 27 NOV 2020 20:36



3 Lucas Tsuyoshi HONDA

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 1 79.22 42.92 36.30 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   !=Not clear edge

Nation

0.00

1 3A 8.00 2.24 10.243 3 3 3 2 2 3
2 3F!+3T ! 9.50 0.11 9.610 0 0 1 -1 0 1
3 CCoSp4 3.50 0.63 4.132 2 2 2 1 1 2
4 3Lz 6.49 X 0.94 7.432 3 2 1 0 1 2
5 CSSp3 2.60 0.36 2.961 2 2 0 1 1 2
6 StSq4 3.90 0.94 4.842 3 3 2 1 2 3
7 FCSp4 3.20 0.51 3.711 2 2 2 0 1 2

37.19 42.92

Skating Skills 1.00 7.307.00 7.50 7.50 7.25 6.75 7.50 7.25
Transitions 1.00 6.956.50 7.25 7.25 7.00 6.50 7.00 7.00
Performance 1.00 7.406.75 7.75 7.75 7.50 6.75 7.50 7.50
Composition 1.00 7.407.00 7.50 7.50 7.50 6.75 7.50 7.50
Interpretation of the Music 1.00 7.256.75 8.00 7.25 7.25 7.00 7.25 7.50

36.30

4 Keiji TANAKA

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 11 76.57 37.17 39.40 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   q=jump landed on the quarter

Nation

0.00

1 4Sq q 9.70 -4.85 4.85-5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5
2 3A 8.00 2.24 10.243 3 3 3 2 2 3
3 FCSp3 2.80 0.50 3.302 2 2 2 0 1 3
4 CSSp4 3.00 0.36 3.363 1 1 1 0 1 2
5 2F+3T 6.60 X 0.34 6.942 1 1 0 -1 0 2
6 StSq3 3.30 1.12 4.424 4 4 3 2 2 5
7 CCoSp4 3.50 0.56 4.063 2 1 2 0 1 2

36.90 37.17

Skating Skills 1.00 7.908.00 7.75 8.00 8.00 7.50 7.75 8.00
Transitions 1.00 7.557.50 7.50 7.50 7.75 7.00 7.50 7.75
Performance 1.00 7.857.75 7.75 7.75 7.75 7.25 8.25 8.25
Composition 1.00 8.058.00 8.00 8.00 8.25 7.50 8.00 8.25
Interpretation of the Music 1.00 8.057.75 8.00 8.25 8.25 7.50 8.00 8.25

39.40

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

MEN SHORT PROGRAM        JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Report Created FRI 27 NOV 2020 20:36



5 Yuto KISHINA

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 5 74.44 39.34 35.10 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   q=jump landed on the quarter

Nation

0.00

1 3A 8.00 1.44 9.443 2 1 2 1 1 3
2 3Lz 5.90 -0.94 4.96-1 -2 -2 -2 -2 -1 -1
3 FCSp4 3.20 0.58 3.782 2 2 2 1 1 3
4 3Lo+3Tq q 10.01 X -0.88 9.13-1 -3 -2 -2 -2 -2 -1
5 CSSp4 3.00 0.30 3.302 1 1 1 0 1 1
6 StSq4 3.90 0.70 4.602 2 1 2 1 2 2
7 CCoSp4 3.50 0.63 4.132 2 1 2 2 1 3

37.51 39.34

Skating Skills 1.00 7.107.50 7.25 6.75 7.25 6.75 7.25 7.00
Transitions 1.00 6.707.00 7.00 6.25 6.75 6.25 6.75 6.75
Performance 1.00 6.957.25 6.75 6.75 7.00 6.75 7.00 7.25
Composition 1.00 7.207.25 7.25 6.75 7.25 6.50 7.50 7.50
Interpretation of the Music 1.00 7.157.00 7.25 7.00 7.25 7.00 7.25 7.50

35.10

6 Sena MIYAKE

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 4 74.34 38.99 35.35 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   !=Not clear edge

Nation

0.00

1 3A 8.00 1.44 9.443 2 2 1 2 1 2
2 3Lz! ! 5.90 -0.12 5.781 -1 0 -1 -1 0 1
3 FCSp4 3.20 0.51 3.711 2 2 2 0 1 3
4 3F+3T 10.45 X -0.95 9.50-2 -1 -2 -2 -2 -2 -1
5 CCoSp3 3.00 0.48 3.481 2 2 1 1 2 2
6 StSq3 3.30 0.66 3.962 2 2 2 1 3 2
7 CSSp4 3.00 0.12 3.122 0 0 -2 1 1 0

36.85 38.99

Skating Skills 1.00 7.157.25 7.25 7.00 7.00 6.75 7.50 7.25
Transitions 1.00 6.856.75 7.00 7.25 6.25 6.25 7.25 7.00
Performance 1.00 7.057.00 7.00 7.25 6.75 6.50 7.50 7.25
Composition 1.00 7.207.50 7.00 7.25 6.75 6.50 7.50 7.50
Interpretation of the Music 1.00 7.107.25 7.25 7.00 6.50 6.75 7.50 7.25

35.35

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020
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7 Shun SATO

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 7 72.04 37.19 34.85 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   *=Invalid element   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1

Nation

0.00

1 4T+1T* * 9.50 -4.75 4.75-5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5
2 4Lz 11.50 -4.60 6.90-4 -4 -4 -5 -4 -3 -4
3 FCSp4 3.20 0.38 3.582 1 1 1 -1 1 2
4 3A 8.80 X 1.60 10.402 2 2 2 1 2 2
5 CSSp4 3.00 0.54 3.542 2 1 2 1 2 2
6 StSq3 3.30 0.73 4.033 2 2 2 2 1 3
7 CCoSp4 3.50 0.49 3.992 2 1 1 1 1 2

42.80 37.19

Skating Skills 1.00 7.207.50 7.50 7.50 7.00 7.00 6.75 7.00
Transitions 1.00 6.807.00 7.00 7.00 6.75 6.50 6.50 6.75
Performance 1.00 6.857.25 7.00 6.75 6.75 6.75 6.50 7.00
Composition 1.00 7.057.50 7.25 7.00 7.00 6.75 6.75 7.25
Interpretation of the Music 1.00 6.957.25 7.25 6.75 6.75 7.00 6.75 7.00

34.85

8 Kao MIURA

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 3 66.84 35.79 32.05 1.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   *=Invalid element   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1

Nation

-1.00

1 4T 9.50 3.04 12.543 3 4 2 3 3 4
2 3F+1T* * 5.30 -2.65 2.65-5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5
3 FCSp4 3.20 0.19 3.392 1 0 0 -1 1 1
4 3A 8.80 X 0.96 9.761 3 0 1 0 2 2
5 StSq3 3.30 0.73 4.032 3 2 2 1 2 3
6 Sp* * 0.00 0.00 0.00- - - - - - -
7 CCoSp3 3.00 0.42 3.422 2 1 1 1 0 2

33.10 35.79

Skating Skills 1.00 6.507.25 6.50 6.00 6.75 6.50 6.25 6.50
Transitions 1.00 6.306.75 6.25 6.25 6.50 6.25 6.00 6.25
Performance 1.00 6.206.75 6.00 5.75 6.25 6.25 6.00 6.50
Composition 1.00 6.607.00 6.75 6.00 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.75
Interpretation of the Music 1.00 6.456.75 6.75 5.75 6.50 6.00 6.50 6.50

32.05

Falls:  -1.00 (1)

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020
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9 Sota YAMAMOTO

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 8 62.38 26.83 35.55 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   <=Under-rotated jump   <<=Downgraded jump   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1

Nation

0.00

1 4T< < 7.60 -3.65 3.95-4 -5 -5 -5 -4 -5 -5
2 4S<+2T < 9.06 -3.41 5.65-5 -5 -3 -3 -4 -5 -5
3 FCSp3 2.80 0.50 3.302 2 2 2 1 1 3
4 CSSp4 3.00 0.60 3.602 2 2 2 1 2 2
5 3A<< << 3.63 X -1.65 1.98-5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5
6 StSq3 3.30 0.92 4.223 3 2 3 2 3 3
7 CCoSp4 3.50 0.63 4.133 2 2 2 0 1 2

32.89 26.83

Skating Skills 1.00 7.407.50 7.25 7.50 7.25 6.75 7.50 7.50
Transitions 1.00 6.857.25 7.00 6.75 6.50 6.25 7.00 7.00
Performance 1.00 6.857.00 6.75 6.75 6.50 6.50 7.25 7.25
Composition 1.00 7.257.75 7.25 7.25 6.75 6.50 7.50 7.50
Interpretation of the Music 1.00 7.207.50 7.00 7.25 6.50 6.75 7.50 7.50

35.55

10 Nozomu YOSHIOKA

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 2 55.88 28.33 27.55 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1

Nation

0.00

1 3A 8.00 -3.36 4.64-5 -4 -5 -4 -4 -4 -3
2 3T 4.20 0.08 4.281 1 -1 0 0 0 0
3 CCSp3 2.80 -0.45 2.35-1 -4 -2 -2 -2 -1 -1
4 3Lz+2T 7.92 X -0.12 7.800 1 0 -2 -1 0 0
5 FSSp4 3.00 0.30 3.301 2 0 1 1 1 1
6 StSq2 2.60 0.00 2.602 -1 -1 0 0 0 1
7 CCoSp4 3.50 -0.14 3.360 0 0 -1 -1 -1 0

32.02 28.33

Skating Skills 1.00 5.856.25 6.00 5.75 5.75 5.75 5.75 6.00
Transitions 1.00 5.305.75 5.50 5.50 5.00 5.25 5.25 5.00
Performance 1.00 5.556.00 5.75 6.00 4.75 5.75 5.00 5.25
Composition 1.00 5.506.50 5.75 5.50 5.00 5.75 5.00 5.50
Interpretation of the Music 1.00 5.356.25 5.50 5.25 4.75 5.50 5.25 5.25

27.55

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020
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Name Nation ScoreRank

SEGMENT RESULTS

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

MEN  FREE SKATING RESULT

1 Yuma KAGIYAMA JPN 188.61

2 Kao MIURA JPN 143.69

3 Kazuki TOMONO JPN 143.35

4 Shun SATO JPN 142.71

5 Keiji TANAKA JPN 138.95

6 Lucas Tsuyoshi HONDA JPN 138.34

7 Sota YAMAMOTO JPN 127.81

8 Yuto KISHINA JPN 124.90

9 Sena MIYAKE JPN 111.16

10 Nozomu YOSHIOKA JPN 108.82

Referee Technical Controller

Nobuhiko YOSHIOKA   JPN Ayumi KOZUKA   JPN
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1 Yuma KAGIYAMA

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 10 188.61 105.71 82.90 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1

Nation

0.00

1 4S 9.70 4.07 13.774 4 5 4 3 4 5
2 4T+3T 13.70 2.85 16.553 4 3 2 2 3 4
3 3F 5.30 1.80 7.103 3 4 3 2 4 4
4 4T 9.50 3.23 12.734 4 4 3 2 2 4
5 FCSp4 3.20 1.09 4.293 4 3 4 3 2 4
6 ChSq1 3.00 1.10 4.102 2 1 3 3 2 2
7 3A+1Eu+3S 14.08 X 2.40 16.483 3 3 3 2 3 4
8 3Lz+1Lo 7.04 X 0.35 7.391 -1 0 2 0 1 1
9 3A 8.80 X 2.08 10.882 3 3 3 2 2 4

10 StSq3 3.30 0.99 4.293 3 2 3 3 3 4
11 FCSSp4 3.00 0.72 3.722 3 2 2 3 2 3
12 CCoSp4 3.50 0.91 4.412 3 2 3 3 2 4

84.12 105.71

Skating Skills 2.00 8.408.25 8.75 8.50 8.50 8.25 8.50 8.25
Transitions 2.00 8.107.75 8.25 7.50 8.25 7.75 8.50 8.50
Performance 2.00 8.508.50 9.00 8.50 8.75 8.25 8.25 8.50
Composition 2.00 8.258.00 8.50 7.50 8.50 8.00 8.25 8.50
Interpretation of the Music 2.00 8.207.75 9.00 7.25 8.50 8.00 8.50 8.25

82.90

2 Kao MIURA

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 3 143.69 76.09 67.60 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   <=Under-rotated jump   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1

Nation

0.00

1 2T 1.30 0.16 1.460 1 3 2 0 1 2
2 4S 9.70 3.69 13.393 4 4 4 3 4 4
3 4T+3T 13.70 2.47 16.173 3 2 2 2 3 3
4 FCSp4 3.20 0.32 3.521 1 1 1 0 1 1
5 3A 8.00 -2.56 5.44-3 -3 -3 -4 -3 -3 -4
6 CSSp3 2.60 0.42 3.022 1 1 2 2 1 2
7 4T 10.45 X -0.95 9.50-1 -1 -1 -1 -2 0 -1
8 2A+1Eu+3S< < 7.96 X -0.69 7.27-2 -1 -2 -2 -2 -2 -2
9 StSq3 3.30 0.66 3.963 2 1 3 1 2 2

10 3F 5.83 X -1.17 4.66-3 -2 -2 -3 -2 -2 -1
11 ChSq1 3.00 1.10 4.102 4 1 3 2 2 2
12 CCoSp3 3.00 0.60 3.602 2 2 3 1 2 2

72.04 76.09

Skating Skills 2.00 6.907.25 6.75 6.50 7.00 7.00 6.75 7.00
Transitions 2.00 6.506.75 6.50 6.25 6.50 6.50 6.25 6.75
Performance 2.00 6.807.00 7.00 6.25 6.75 6.75 6.75 6.75
Composition 2.00 6.856.75 7.50 6.00 6.50 6.50 7.25 7.25
Interpretation of the Music 2.00 6.756.50 7.25 6.25 6.75 6.75 7.00 6.75

67.60

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

MEN FREE SKATING        JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
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3 Kazuki TOMONO

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 9 143.35 65.55 77.80 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   *=Invalid element   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   !=Not clear edge

Nation

0.00

1 2T 1.30 -0.13 1.170 -1 0 -1 -2 -2 -1
2 4S+2T 11.00 1.94 12.942 3 2 2 2 2 2
3 4S 9.70 -2.72 6.98-3 -2 -3 -1 -3 -3 -3
4 StSq3 3.30 0.99 4.293 3 3 4 2 3 3
5 FSSp4 3.00 0.66 3.662 3 2 2 2 2 3
6 3Lz! ! 5.90 0.24 6.140 1 1 1 0 0 0
7 1A+1Eu+3S 6.49 X 0.26 6.751 1 0 1 0 0 1
8 FCCoSp2V 1.88 0.38 2.262 2 2 2 2 1 2
9 3A 8.80 X 1.60 10.403 2 2 2 2 2 1

10 2F+2T* * 1.98 X -0.18 1.80-1 -1 -1 -1 -2 -1 0
11 CCoSp4 3.50 0.56 4.062 2 1 2 1 0 2
12 ChSq1 3.00 2.10 5.103 2 5 5 4 5 4

59.85 65.55

Skating Skills 2.00 7.807.75 7.75 7.75 8.00 8.00 7.75 7.50
Transitions 2.00 7.557.50 7.50 7.75 7.50 7.50 7.75 7.00
Performance 2.00 7.657.50 7.75 7.75 7.50 7.75 8.25 7.50
Composition 2.00 7.907.75 8.00 8.00 8.00 7.75 8.25 7.75
Interpretation of the Music 2.00 8.007.50 8.00 8.25 8.25 8.00 8.50 7.50

77.80

4 Shun SATO

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 4 142.71 76.11 67.60 1.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   <=Under-rotated jump   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   !=Not clear edge

Nation

-1.00

1 3Lz 5.90 0.71 6.612 2 3 0 0 1 1
2 4T 9.50 1.52 11.022 3 2 1 1 1 2
3 4T+3T 13.70 1.71 15.413 2 2 0 1 2 2
4 3Lz<+REP < 3.30 -2.36 0.94-5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5
5 FSSp4 3.00 0.60 3.602 2 2 2 2 2 3
6 3A+2T 9.30 0.16 9.461 0 0 -1 2 0 0
7 3F!+1Eu+3S ! 11.11 X -2.12 8.99-3 -5 -3 -4 -4 -4 -5
8 3Lo 5.39 X 0.10 5.491 1 1 -1 0 0 -1
9 FCCoSp4 3.50 0.35 3.851 1 2 1 0 1 1

10 StSq2 2.60 0.42 3.022 1 1 2 1 2 2
11 ChSq1 3.00 0.80 3.801 2 1 3 1 2 2
12 CCoSp4 3.50 0.42 3.922 1 1 2 0 1 1

73.80 76.11

Skating Skills 2.00 7.107.25 6.25 7.25 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.25
Transitions 2.00 6.456.50 6.00 6.75 6.50 6.75 6.50 6.00
Performance 2.00 6.756.75 6.75 6.75 6.75 6.75 6.75 6.50
Composition 2.00 6.807.00 6.75 6.75 6.75 6.75 7.25 6.75
Interpretation of the Music 2.00 6.706.75 6.75 6.50 6.50 7.00 7.25 6.50

67.60

Falls:  -1.00 (1)

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

MEN FREE SKATING        JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
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5 Keiji TANAKA

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 7 138.95 62.85 76.10 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1

Nation

0.00

1 3S 4.30 0.86 5.162 1 4 2 1 2 3
2 4S+2T 11.00 1.75 12.753 2 2 2 1 1 2
3 2A+3T 7.50 0.76 8.262 2 2 1 1 2 2
4 ChSq1 3.00 0.90 3.902 2 2 2 0 1 3
5 FCSp4 3.20 0.70 3.902 2 2 3 0 2 3
6 3F 5.30 0.74 6.041 1 2 1 0 2 3
7 3Lz 6.49 X 1.18 7.672 2 3 1 1 2 3
8 CSSp4 3.00 0.36 3.362 0 2 1 1 1 1
9 1A 1.21 X -0.04 1.170 -1 -1 1 -1 0 0

10 1A 1.21 X 0.00 1.210 -1 0 1 0 0 0
11 CCoSp4 3.50 0.63 4.132 1 2 2 2 1 3
12 StSq4 3.90 1.40 5.303 4 4 4 3 3 4

53.61 62.85

Skating Skills 2.00 7.757.75 7.25 8.25 7.75 7.75 7.75 7.75
Transitions 2.00 7.357.25 7.00 7.75 7.25 7.25 7.50 7.50
Performance 2.00 7.557.50 7.00 7.75 7.25 7.50 8.25 7.75
Composition 2.00 7.657.50 7.25 8.00 7.50 7.25 8.00 8.25
Interpretation of the Music 2.00 7.757.25 7.50 8.00 7.75 7.50 8.25 8.00

76.10

6 Lucas Tsuyoshi HONDA

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 8 138.34 67.04 71.30 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   !=Not clear edge

Nation

0.00

1 1A 1.10 0.00 1.100 0 0 1 -1 0 0
2 3A 8.00 0.00 8.00-1 0 1 0 0 0 0
3 2Lo 1.70 0.00 1.700 0 0 0 -1 0 0
4 FSSp3 2.60 0.42 3.022 2 1 2 1 1 2
5 3F! ! 5.30 0.32 5.620 0 1 2 1 0 1
6 3Lz+3T 10.10 1.18 11.282 3 2 2 2 2 1
7 2A+1Eu+3S 8.10 0.86 8.962 2 2 2 3 2 2
8 ChSq1 3.00 1.00 4.002 2 2 2 3 2 2
9 FCCoSp3 3.00 0.30 3.301 2 1 1 1 1 1

10 StSq3 3.30 0.46 3.763 1 1 2 2 1 1
11 3Lz+3T 11.11 X 1.06 12.172 1 2 2 1 2 2
12 CCoSp4 3.50 0.63 4.132 2 2 2 0 1 2

60.81 67.04

Skating Skills 2.00 7.307.25 7.00 7.50 7.25 7.50 7.25 7.25
Transitions 2.00 6.906.75 6.75 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 6.75
Performance 2.00 7.107.00 7.00 7.25 7.50 7.25 6.75 7.00
Composition 2.00 7.257.00 7.25 7.00 7.50 7.50 7.00 7.50
Interpretation of the Music 2.00 7.106.75 7.25 6.75 7.25 7.25 7.00 7.25

71.30

ISU GP NHK Trophy 2020

MEN FREE SKATING        JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
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7 Sota YAMAMOTO

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 2 127.81 61.11 67.70 1.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   <=Under-rotated jump   <<=Downgraded jump   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1

Nation

-1.00

1 4S 9.70 -3.30 6.40-4 -3 -2 -4 -3 -3 -4
2 4T<< << 4.20 -2.10 2.10-5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5
3 3A+1Eu+3S 12.80 0.80 13.602 0 1 0 1 2 1
4 FCSSp4 3.00 0.60 3.602 2 2 1 2 2 3
5 ChSq1 3.00 0.90 3.902 0 2 2 3 1 2
6 4Tq+1T<< << 9.50 -4.37 5.13-5 -5 -4 -5 -4 -4 -5
7 1A 1.21 X -0.37 0.84-4 -2 -4 -3 -3 -3 -4
8 FCCoSp4 3.50 0.35 3.852 2 1 0 0 1 1
9 3Lo 5.39 X 0.39 5.781 1 1 -1 0 1 1

10 3Lz+3T< < 10.19 X -2.36 7.83-4 -4 -4 -4 -4 -4 -5
11 StSq3 3.30 0.79 4.093 2 3 3 2 2 1
12 CCoSp4 3.50 0.49 3.992 1 2 2 0 1 1

69.29 61.11

Skating Skills 2.00 7.107.25 6.75 7.50 6.75 7.25 7.25 7.00
Transitions 2.00 6.407.00 6.25 6.75 6.00 6.50 6.50 6.00
Performance 2.00 6.556.75 6.00 6.75 5.75 6.75 7.00 6.50
Composition 2.00 6.907.25 6.50 7.25 6.25 7.00 7.00 6.75
Interpretation of the Music 2.00 6.907.00 6.50 7.50 6.00 7.25 7.25 6.50

67.70

Falls:  -1.00 (1)

8 Yuto KISHINA

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 6 124.90 55.90 70.00 1.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   *=Invalid element   <=Under-rotated jump   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1

Nation

-1.00

1 3A+2T 9.30 1.92 11.222 2 2 3 3 2 3
2 3Lz 5.90 0.59 6.492 0 1 2 1 1 0
3 3A 8.00 -1.76 6.24-2 -2 -3 -2 -3 -2 -2
4 CSSp4 3.00 0.30 3.301 1 1 1 1 1 0
5 StSq3 3.30 0.66 3.962 2 2 3 1 2 2
6 FCSp3 2.80 0.28 3.081 1 1 2 -1 1 1
7 2F 1.80 0.04 1.840 0 0 1 0 0 1
8 3Lo+3T< < 9.09 X -0.69 8.40-1 -1 -2 0 -2 -1 -2
9 2A+SEQ+2S* * 2.90 X -0.92 1.98-1 -3 -3 -3 -2 -3 -3

10 ChSq1 3.00 0.70 3.702 1 1 2 1 2 1
11 3Lo 5.39 X -2.45 2.94-5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5
12 CCoSp2 2.50 0.25 2.751 1 1 2 0 1 1

56.98 55.90

Skating Skills 2.00 7.157.50 6.50 7.00 7.50 7.00 7.25 7.00
Transitions 2.00 6.707.00 6.25 6.50 7.25 6.50 7.00 6.50
Performance 2.00 7.057.25 6.00 7.00 7.25 6.75 7.25 7.00
Composition 2.00 7.057.00 6.50 6.75 7.25 7.00 7.25 7.25
Interpretation of the Music 2.00 7.056.75 6.75 7.25 7.50 6.75 7.50 7.00

70.00

Falls:  -1.00 (1)
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9 Sena MIYAKE

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 5 111.16 50.06 65.10 4.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   <=Under-rotated jump   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   q=jump landed on the quarter

Nation

-4.00

1 4S< < 7.76 -3.88 3.88-5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5
2 1A 1.10 -0.02 1.080 -1 0 1 0 -1 0
3 3A+1Eu+3S 12.80 1.28 14.082 1 2 1 2 1 2
4 FCSp4 3.20 0.64 3.842 1 2 3 0 2 3
5 2Lz 2.10 -0.80 1.30-3 -3 -3 -4 -4 -5 -5
6 SSp2 1.60 -0.13 1.471 0 -1 -2 -1 -1 -1
7 ChSq1 3.00 0.40 3.402 0 0 1 0 1 2
8 3Lz 6.49 X -2.95 3.54-5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5
9 3Aq q 8.80 X -4.00 4.80-5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5

10 3F 5.83 X -0.95 4.88-2 -1 -3 -2 -2 -1 -2
11 StSq4 3.90 0.47 4.372 1 1 3 0 1 1
12 CCoSp3 3.00 0.42 3.422 1 1 2 0 1 2

59.58 50.06

Skating Skills 2.00 6.857.25 6.25 6.75 7.00 6.75 7.25 6.50
Transitions 2.00 6.407.00 5.75 6.50 6.25 6.25 6.75 6.25
Performance 2.00 6.306.75 5.75 6.00 6.00 6.50 6.50 6.50
Composition 2.00 6.507.25 5.75 6.25 6.50 6.50 6.75 6.50
Interpretation of the Music 2.00 6.507.00 5.75 6.25 6.75 6.25 6.75 6.50

65.10

Falls:  -4.00 (3)

10 Nozomu YOSHIOKA

Rank Name Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total
Program

Component
Score (factored)

Total
Deductions

JPN 1 108.82 55.12 53.70 0.00

Executed
Elements

# Base
Value

Scores of
Panel

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 RefInfo

Program Components Factor

Judges Total Program Components Score (factored)

Deductions:

   *=Invalid element   X=Credit highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1   e=Wrong edge

Nation

0.00

1 4T+2T 10.80 1.33 12.131 2 1 1 2 2 1
2 2T 1.30 -0.05 1.250 -1 0 -1 0 0 -1
3 3Lz 5.90 0.94 6.841 2 1 2 1 2 2
4 FSSp4 3.00 0.30 3.301 2 1 1 1 1 0
5 3Lz+3T 10.10 0.59 10.691 2 1 1 1 1 1
6 3Fe e 4.24 -1.02 3.22-2 -3 -2 -3 -3 -2 -2
7 2A 3.63 X 0.13 3.760 1 0 1 0 0 2
8 CCSp4 3.20 0.00 3.20-1 1 0 -1 0 0 1
9 StSq2 2.60 -0.26 2.34-1 -1 -1 -1 0 -1 -1

10 3S+SEQ+2S* * 3.78 X -1.29 2.49-2 -3 -2 -3 -3 -4 -5
11 ChSq1 3.00 -0.60 2.401 0 -1 -1 -2 -2 -2
12 CCoSp4 3.50 0.00 3.500 0 0 -1 0 0 0

55.05 55.12

Skating Skills 2.00 5.756.00 5.50 5.50 6.00 6.00 5.50 5.75
Transitions 2.00 5.055.50 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.25 4.75 5.00
Performance 2.00 5.555.75 5.75 6.25 5.25 5.75 5.00 5.25
Composition 2.00 5.355.75 5.50 5.25 5.00 5.75 5.00 5.25
Interpretation of the Music 2.00 5.155.50 5.25 5.00 4.75 5.50 5.00 5.00

53.70
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Farewell 

It was a great pleasure to us to host the ISU Grand Prix of Figure Skating NHK 
Trophy 2020 at TOWA PHARMACEUTICAL RACTAB DOME in Osaka 
especially during these very challenging times.  

The NHK Trophy has a long history in Osaka starting back in 1996 and was now 
hosted the 5th time in the Osaka prefecture.  

I believe, that our athletes deserved this special opportunity to showcase their 
mastery and compete on the highest level. I also wish that this event could bring 
hope, courage, and delight to the skating family and fans within and outside 
Japan during this difficult season. 

At the same time we feel very sorry that athletes, officials, colleagues and friends 
from the international skating community were not able to participate in this 
year’s NHK Trophy. We truly hope that we can welcome all of you back to Japan 
in the very near future and looking already forward to the NHK Trophy 2021. 

Lastly, on behalf of the Japan Skating Federation allow me to express my deepest 

gratitude to the International Skating Union, NHK, Osaka Skating Federation as 

well as all related authorities and persons whose generous support and 

cooperation have made this event possible. I also would like to express my 

sincere hope and pray for the earliest possible recovery, as our world is now still 

affected by the pandemic. 

Best regards, 

Akihisa Nagashima 

President 

Japan Skating Federation 
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